This template shall not be altered. It shall be completed without modifying/adding headings or logo, format or font.

Table 8. Operational cash flow (UAH, VAT excluded).

Datum Value
Excessive electricity production costs -9 015 000
Electricity purchase costs -9 675 000
Savings on electricity purchase 10 398 000
Savings on electricity production (baseline amount) 2 441 000

Table 9. Discount rate.

Datum Value
Commercial lending rate (2003)23, % 17.7
Consumer price index (2003)24,% 8
Real discount rate, % 9

Thus, the following results were obtained:

Project scenario without ERU revenues Benchmark
NPV: - 16 521 885 NPV: 0

Negative value of NPV for project scenario means that the project was not economically feasible
therefore it could not have been realized without incentive of future revenues from ERU sale, which
significantly improve the financial attractiveness of the project.

Sub-step 2d: Sensitivity analysis:
Variations  up  to  10%  in  electricity  and  natural  gas  prices,  and  investment  were  applied  to  check  the
sensitivity of the obtained results. The following figures were obtained:

Table 10. Sensitivity analysis results for project scenario (UAH).

 -10% -5% 0 5% 10%
Electricity price

NPV -16 528 610 -16 525 247 -16 521 885 -16 518 522 -16 515 159
Natural gas price

NPV -16 519 919 -16 520 902 -16 521 885 -16 522 867 -16 523 850
Investment

NPV -14 869 001 -15 695 443 -16 521 885 -17 348 327 -18 174 769

The project’s NPV is negative in all the cases. Therefore, it can be concluded that the proposed JI project
is not becoming economically/financially attractive in case of reasonable variation in critical parameters.
The project is unlikely to be financially/economically attractive without additional financial incentives
such as, for instance, revenues from ERU’s sales.

Conclusion: the results of investment analysis show that the project was unlikely to be financially and
economically attractive.

23 Ukrainian National Bank Bulletin No.2/2004 (133), p.59.